
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 
 

 
Helen Gray 
37 88657 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Friday, 24th May, 2024 
at 11.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 

Councillors* 
 
 

*Please Note - The Membership of this Committee will be confirmed following the 
Annual Meeting of Council to be held on Thursday 23rd May 2024 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 
12th March 2024. 
 

7 - 14 

7   
 

  LICENSING COMMITTEE - ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor which 
seeks to establish the governance arrangements 
for the Licensing Committee for the 2024/25 
municipal year, namely:  

 Noting the terms of reference of the 
Licensing Committee.  

 To appoint licensing sub-committees for the 
2024/25 municipal year.  

 To approve terms of reference for the 
licensing sub-committees.  

 To approve the delegation of relevant 
functions to Officers, as appropriate 

 

15 - 
34 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  LICENSING COMMITTEE - LICENSING 
PROCEDURE RULES, THE CODE OF 
PRACTICE FOR DETERMINING LICENSING 
MATTERS AND PRESCRIBED LICENSING 
TRAINING 
 
To consider the report of the City Solicitor on the 
proposed procedure rules relating to meetings and 
hearings of the Licensing Committee and its sub-
committees and seeking the approval of Members 
to the adoption of these to govern Committee 
procedure. The report also seeks consideration of 
the Code of Practice for the Determination of 
Licensing Matters and asks Members to approve 
and resolve to follow the Code. Finally, the report 
presents arrangements regarding the prescribed 
training programme. 
 

35 - 
54 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Tuesday 2nd July 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

 

   Third Party Recording  
 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   We strive to ensure our public committee meetings 
are inclusive and accessible for all. If you are 
intending to observe a public meeting in-person, 
please advise us in advance of any specific access 
requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). 
Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and 
include your full name and contact details. 
 

 

     

     

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
Proposed to be held on 24th May 2024 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Gibson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Ali, N Buckley, E Carlisle, 
L Farley, S Hamilton, T Hinchcliffe, 
S Holroyd-Case, L Martin, A Smart and 
I Wilson 

 
37 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 
38 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 
39 Late Items  

No late items of business were added to the agenda. 
 
40 Declaration of Interests  

No declarations of interest were made. 
 
41 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Downes, Firth, 
Hutchison and D Seary. 

 
42 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 23rd January 
2024 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
43 Licensing Annual Report 2023  

The Chief Officer, Elections and Regulatory, presented a report on the 
Licensing Annual Report 2023 which provided information relating to the 
granting of licences, enforcement action and proposed future work in relation 
to both the Entertainment Licensing Section and the Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing Section. The Committee noted the Licensing Annual Report 2023 
will be submitted to the 20th March 2024 Council meeting and was presented 
for information and discussion. 

  
The following were in attendance: 

 John Mulcahy, Chief Officer, Elections & Regulatory 

 Nicola Raper, Section Head, Entertainment Licensing  

 Sue Duckworth, Principal Licensing Officer, Entertainment Licensing 

 Jason Singh – Head of Service for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 

 Valens Jacobs – Licensing & Finance Manager, Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing 

 Richard Perrett – Operations Manager, Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
Proposed to be held on 24th May 2024 

 

In introducing the work of the Entertainment Licensing Section (ELS) included 
in the Annual Report, the Principal Officer (ELS) highlighted the following key 
issues: 

 

 The city appeared to be returning to pre-Covid levels of activity, evidenced by 
the increased number of applications. 

 The Annual Report now referenced Gambling Harms as recommended by 
Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) and outlined 
enforcement activity undertaken by the Gambling Commission which included 
action against the three land based operators with branches in Leeds - 
William Hill Group, Paddy Power & Betfair and Done Brothers. 

 The “Clear, Hold, Build” strategy undertaken through multi-agency work with 
partners in the Harehills area had found large scale criminality including the 
sale of illegal tobacco, counterfeit alcohol and illegal vapes. Subsequently the 
Licensing Sub Committees had dealt with 12 Reviews of premises licences in 
Harehills which resulted in 7 revocations and modified conditions attached to 
5 licences. 

 
The Committee discussed the following matters: 

 
The “Clear, Hold, Build” strategy -   

- The Committee commended partners for their work in the Harehills area and 
sought to reassure them that the Committee was keen to play its part to 
ensure the law was upheld. Members expressed frustration that the current 
licensing regime permitted licences to be transferred during the period of 
representation prior to a Review Hearing. 

- Recognition of the success of the strategy, noting a recent report stated that 
crime in Harehills had decreased 40%. The importance of the “build” element 
of the strategy was also acknowledged as being crucial for the communities of 
the area. 

- In response, the Chair confirmed his intention to write to the Secretary of 
State with regards to the view that transfer of licence activity should be 
prevented during the process of Premises licence Review.  

 
The Head of Service for Taxi and Private Hire Licensing (TPHL) introduced 
that part of the report relating to TPHL matters and highlighted that the 
Section had similarly seen business return to pre-Covid levels of activity with 
an increase in the number of licence applications.  

 
The Licensing & Finance Manager reported that the Pilot Schemes for vehicle 
age criteria, tinted windows and to allow drivers to work for two operators had 
been welcomed by the trade. 1000 drivers had taken up the Scheme which 
allowed them to work for more than one operator. Overal
[...]
lementation of the Pilot Schemes, which the trade had 
welcomed i.e vehicles can now be licensed up to 15 years, and the 
introduction of on-line forms which had simplified the licensing process for 
applicants. 

 Driver medical checks and the process of notification to the licensing 
authority by the DVLA once a GP had notified the DVLA that a driver 
should not be driving. It was noted that conditions of the licence require a 
driver to report when they are too unwell to drive. 

 In respect of the reduced number of applications for vehicle age 
extensions (down from 1737 in 2023 to 1156 in 2023), this was due in part 
to an increase (by 400) in the number of drivers/operators purchasing new 
hybrid vehicles, particularly since Bradford introduced a Clean Air Zone. 

 The impact of city centre highways works and access of the trade. It was 
noted that these issues were often discussed at the HC/PH forum 
meetings and feedback was provided to LCC Highways. 

 The number of female HC/PH drivers and whether there were any 
measures available to encourage more female drivers in the trade. 
Members noted the Section was aware of the low numbers and some of 
the barriers to uptake, and work had been done to provide female only 
training, however there was an opportunity to work Jobs & Skills and the 
Communities team to further encourage take-up. 

 
In conclusion, the Chair and the Committee thanked officers for their work 
during the 2023 reporting period. The Chair also passed on the thanks 
expressed by the representatives of the HC/PH trade in attendance at the 
meeting to officers of the TPHL Section. 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the Licensing Annual Report 2023 and the 
discussions held by Committee. 

b) To note that the Annual Report 2023 will be submitted to full Council on 20th 
March 2024.  

 
44 Leeds City Centre Evening and Night-Time Economy  

The Committee received a report from the Chief Officer, Elections and 
Regulatory, as an intro
[...]
ences which 
included close inspection of the premises, their licence conditions and links 
with agencies who could offer support and advice to dancers had been 
provided.  

 
The Committee acknowledged and thanked the team for their work to keep 
the Leeds NTE safe and their efforts in securing funding to implement the 
intervention and prevention initiatives. The Committee also supported a 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
Proposed to be held on 24th May 2024 

 

suggestion that a NTE walking site visit be arranged for Members to observe 
the NTE. 

 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the presentation which provided an overview of the 
partnership working and schemes within the City Centre night-time economy. 

b) To note the intention for the Committee to undertake a walking night-time 
economy site visit which will be arranged for a future date. 

 
45 Harehills and Burmantofts Cumulative Impact Assessment 2024  

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer, Elections and 
Regulatory, presenting a review of the Harehills element of the Harehills and 
Burmantofts Cumulative Impact Assessment which has been subject to public 
consultation in February. The report included a copy of the Harehills and 
Burmantofts Cumulative Impact Assessment (CIA) and outlined the 
consultation responses. The CIA would come into effect once it was approved 
by Licensing Committee. 

 
The Principal Licensing Officer, Entertainment Licensing, introduced the 
report and provided the background to the review, highlighting the following 
key issues: 

- The Harehills CIA had previously focused on alcohol dependent street 
drinkers and had not reflected problems currently experienced in the area, 
which included large family groups congregating in the street and consuming 
alcohol and causing a nuisance.  

- Statistics from West Yorkshire Police (WYP) and Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team (LASBT) informed the CIA. 

- There were 30 off licences in Harehills which meant alcohol was readily 
available. 

- The “Clear Hold Build Strategy” had been successful – recently the Licensing 
Authority had dealt with 12 reviews of premises licence brought by WYP, 
resulting in 7 revocations. 

 
During discussions, the following matters were considered: 

 Displacement and concern that operators in Harehills were looking to move 
their business to the Burmantofts and Richmond Hill ward. The Committee 
noted the opportunity to establish a CIA for the ward. 

 The nature of on-street drinking had changed from lone on-street drinkers to 
large groups of social drinkers, who could cause more nuisance to residents. 

 The work undertaken by LASBT with communities in Harehills to address 
group drinking. 
 
The Committee expressed thanks to officers and partners for the work 
undertaken to engage with the Harehills community and refresh the CIA. The 
Chair also expressed his thanks to the Committee for Members work and 
cross party approach throughout the year. 
 
RESOLVED - That the Harehills and Burmantofts Cumulative Impact 
Assessment 2024 be approved.  

 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
Proposed to be held on 24th May 2024 

 

46 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
RESOLVED - To note the proposed date and time of the next meeting as 
Friday 24th May 2024 at 11.00 am.

Page 14



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

This report deals with the appointment of licensing sub-committees, approval of their terms of 

reference and approval of the delegation of functions to officers.  No changes are proposed to the 

current terms of reference or to the officer delegations. 

Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

The licensing functions falling within the Licensing Committee and licensing sub-committee’s 

respective terms of reference and those licensing functions exercised by officers under the Director 

of Communities, Housing and Environment’s Officer Delegation Scheme contribute to: 

 Inclusive growth in the city’s economy by supporting business and employment. 

 

 Safe, strong communities, culture and a child-friendly city by promoting the statutory 

objectives, including the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of 

public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 

 

Recommendations 

a) That members of the Licensing Committee note its own terms of reference. 

b) That the Licensing Committee appoints licensing sub-committees for the 2024/2025 

municipal year. 

c) That the Licensing Committee approves the licensing sub-committee’s terms of reference. 

d) That the Licensing Committee approves the delegation of specified licensing functions to 

officers in accordance with the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non-Executive) 

Functions) of the Director of Communities, Housing and Environment. 

 

 

 

 

Licensing Committee – Annual Governance 
Arrangements 

Date: 24 May 2024 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Robert Brown 

Tel: 0113 378 9061 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Why are the proposals being put forward?  
1 The Council is the Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”) and the 

Gambling Act 2005 (“the 2005 Act”). 

2 In accordance with both the 2003 Act and the 2005 Act, with the exception of specified 

functions (which largely relate to the Authority’s statement of licensing policy), all matters 

relating to the discharge by the Authority of its licensing functions are automatically referred to 

the Licensing Committee.  This discretion does not extend to any licensing function reserved to 

full Council or a licensing function where full Council has referred the matter to another 

committee. 

3 The Licensing Committee is also authorised to create sub-committees and to delegate functions 

of the Licensing Authority to sub-committees (to be specified in the terms of reference of those 

sub-committees) and, subject to a number of statutorily excepted matters, to Officers. 

4 Because the membership of the Licensing Committee is determined annually by full Council, it 

is necessary for the new Licensing Committee’s terms of reference to be noted by its members 

and for annual approval of the licensing sub-committees’ membership and its terms of reference 

and for the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non-Executive) Functions) of the Director of 

Communities, Housing and Environment to be approved annually. 

 

 

What impact will this proposal have? 

 

 

5 The appointment of sub-committees to carry out the licensing functions and delegations to 

Officers as appropriate is consistent with good corporate governance arrangements. 

6 Making members aware of the Licensing Committee’s terms of reference will help ensure that 

the Committee does not exceed its remit. 

7 Approval of the licensing sub-committee’s terms of reference and the Director of Communities, 

Housing and Environment’s Officer Delegation Scheme clarifies responsibility for decision-

making, reducing the risk of a successful legal challenge to a decision. 

 

What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

8 This report and its appendices have been published on the Council’s website.  No changes to 

the current governance arrangements are being proposed.  The licensing functions are 

statutory and no public consultation has been conducted. 

 

What are the resource implications? 

9 Adopting the recommendations of this report will ensure efficient decision making and reduce 
the risk of successful legal challenges.  The 2003 Act requires licensing authorities to establish 
a Licensing Committee consisting of at least 10 but no more than 15 members.  It is more cost 

Wards affected: All 

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

Page 16



effective for the Licensing Committee to delegate the exercise of some functions to licensing 
sub-committees and, where appropriate and where permitted by legislation, to officers, rather 
than exercising all of its licensing functions itself. 

 

What are the legal implications?  

10 A clear delegation framework should minimise the risk of a successful legal challenge to a 

licensing decision. 

 

What are the key risks and how are they being managed? 

11 There are no risks associated with this report. 

  

Does this proposal support the council’s three Key Pillars? 

☒ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☐ Climate Emergency 

12 Efficient and effective licensing governance supports business and therefore employment. 

13 Clarity and consistency in decision-making helps promote the licensing objectives, including the 

prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of 

children from harm.   

  

Options, timescales and measuring success  

What other options were considered? 

14 None.  The Council’s Constitution requires the licensing governance arrangements to be 

approved annually. 

  

How will success be measured? 

15 By the approval of the licensing sub-committee’s terms of reference and the Officer Delegation 

Scheme (Council (Non-Executive) Functions) of the Director of Communities, Housing and 

Environment. 

 

What is the timetable for implementation? 

16 This report’s recommendations are to be considered by the Licensing Committee at the meeting 

on 24 May 2024. 

  

Appendices 

17 Appendix 1 – Licensing Committee Terms of Reference 

Appendix 2 – Licensing Sub-Committee Memberships 

Appendix 3 – Licensing Sub-Committee Terms of Reference 

Appendix 4 – Officer Delegation Scheme for the Director of Communities, Housing and 

Environment 

 

Background papers 

18 None 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Council Committees’ Terms of Reference    

Par
[...]
ntertainment venue licence irrespective of whether 

objections have been received, or the grant of a sex shop or sex cinema licence 

irrespective of whether objections have been made, or renewal or transfer of a sex 

shop or cinema licence where objections have been received 

The Director of Communities, Housing and Environment is not authorised to 

discharge those functions marked *** above where objections have been received.  

 

Page 34



 
 

 

 
What is this report about? 

This report concerns the proposed Rules of Procedure to be followed by the Licensing Committee 
and the licensing sub-committees in respect of all meetings and hearings including those held 
under the provisions of both the Licensing Act 2003 (“the 2003 Act”) and the Gambling Act 2005 
(“the 2005 Act”).  It is necessary for the Licensing Committee to re-affirm the Rules of Procedure 
each time the Committee is appointed.  
 
This report also highlights the Code of Practice for the Determination of Licensing Matters for 
Members’ information.  
 
Finally, the report sets out the arrangements for the prescribed Member Training on licensing under 
the provisions of Article 8A of the Constitution and the Code of Practice. 
 
 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

The licensing functions falling within the Licensing Committee and licensing sub-committee’s remit 

contribute to: 

 Inclusive growth in the city’s economy by supporting business and employment. 

 

 Safe, strong communities, culture and a child-friendly city by promoting the statutory 

objectives, including the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of 

public nuisance and the protection of children from harm. 

 

 The Procedure Rules, and the licensing regime generally, contribute to ongoing engagement 

with communities and individuals and to the best use of the Council’s resources. 

 

Recommendations 

a) That Members approve the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out at Appendix 1 to this 

report.   

Licensing Committee – Licensing Procedure Rules, the 
Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters and 
Prescribed Licensing Training 

Date: 24 May 2024 

Report of: City Solicitor 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Robert Brown 

Tel: 0113 378 9061 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



b) That Members approve and resolve to follow the contents of the Code of Practice for the 

Determination of Licensing Matters as attached at Appendix 2. 

c) That Members note the arrangements for the prescribed training programme. 
 

d) That Members note that, once approved, the Code of Practice for the Determination of 
Licensing Matters will be brought to the attention of all elected Members. 
 

 

Why are the proposals being put forward?  

1 The Committee has previously approved one set of Licensing Committee and Sub-Committee 

Procedure Rules, which apply to proceedings under both the 2003 Act and the 2005 Act and 

which cross-refer to the relevant regulations.  The Rules proposed for adoption by the Licensing 

Committee are at Appendix 1.  

2 In relation to hearings held under the 2003 or 2005 Acts before a licensing sub-committee, 

these must comply with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (“the 2005 

Regulations”). A legal adviser is present at all hearings of the sub-committee and will provide 

advice as required. 

3 The Code of Practice provides clarity for Members and, where applicable, to officers, to ensure 

that in the licensing process there are no grounds for suggesting that a decision has been 

predetermined, biased, partial or not well founded in any way.  

4 Members will note from paragraph 8 of the Code of Practice at Appendix 2 that Members on 

the Licensing Committee are required to attend a Licensing Update training session to receive 

guidance in re
[...]
ealt with by 
the Committee under either the 2003 Act or the 2005 Act. 
 

3. APPLICATION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES/ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
PROCEDURE RULES 

 
Except where the Relevant Regulations provide differently, the Council Procedure 
Rules and Access to Information Procedure Rules (in so far as they apply to 
committees and sub-committees) will be followed for all meetings of the Committee. 
 

4.  APPLICATION OF THE RELEVANT REGULATIONS 
 

The provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 shall apply to 
any hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 20031 and in the 
event of any conflict between the Relevant Regulations and the Council Procedure 
Rules/Access to Information Procedure Rules in relation to such hearings the 
provisions of the Relevant Regulations shall prevail. 
 
The provisions of the Gambling Act 2005 (Proceedings of Licensing Committees 
and Sub Committees) (Premises Licences and Provisional Statements) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2007 shall apply to the exercise of functions under Section 
162 (1) and (2) and Section 201 (4) of the Gambling Act 2005 and in the event of 
any conflict between the Relevant Regulations and the Council Procedure 
Rules/Access to Information Procedure Rules in relation to the exercise of such 
functions the provisions of the Relevant Regulations shall prevail. 
 

                                                           
1 Hearings are defined as those matters referred to in column 1 of schedule 1 to the Regulations. 

Page 39



Licensing Procedure Rules                   Appendix 1 
 

Part 4(l) 
Page 2of 3 

Issue 1 – 2024/25 
Last approved on 

5.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

The Authority shall appoint the Chair of the Licensing Committee at its AGM. 
 

The Chair of each Licensing Sub-Committee shall be elected by the Sub-Committee 
at the start of each meeting. 

 
6.   QUORUM 
 

  Five Members (including the Chair) shall form a quorum for meetings of the 
Lic
[...]
Audit Committee in relation to these matters:- 
 

 the number of appeals upheld; 
 

 any external inspection reports in respect of relevant issues; and 
 

 any ombudsman complaints or reports in respect of relevant issues. 
 

13.0 BREACHES OF THE CODE OF PRACTICE 
 
13.1 Failure to comply with this code of practice may lead to a finding of 

maladministration by the Ombudsman or could lead to a decision being challenged 
in the courts.   

Page 52



Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters                   
 

Part 5(i) 
Page 11 of 11 

Issue 1 – 2024/25 
Last approved on 

 
13.2 Allegations of a breach of this code of practice by Officers will be referred to the 

relevant Director for consideration under the Council’s Disciplinary Procedure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements
	Annual Governance Appendix 1 - Licensing Committee TOR
	Annual Governance Appendix 2 - LSC Memberships
	Annual Governance Appendix 3 - LSC TOR
	Annual Governance Appendix 4 - DCHE Officer Delegation Scheme

	8 Licensing Committee - Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice for Determining Licensing Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training
	Licensing PRs Appendix 1
	Licensing PRs Appendix 2 - Code of Practice




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 8th July 2024 

Licensing Committee 
 

Friday, 24th May, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Gibson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Ali, J Bowden, E Carlisle, 
R Downes, L Farley, K Haigh, S Hamilton, 
T Hinchcliffe, S Holroyd-Case, L Martin and 
D Seary 

 
 
1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  

There were no appeals against refusal of the inspection of documents. 
 
2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The agenda contained no exempt information.  
 
3 Late Items  

No formal late items of business were added to the agenda, however a 
supplementary document relating to Item 7 “Licensing Committee – Annual 
Governance Arrangements” was tabled at the meeting presenting the updated 
Sub Committee membership schedule following confirmation of the 
Committee membership by Annual Council on 23RD May 2024. (Minute 7 
refers) 

 
4 Declaration of Interests  
 No declarations of interest were made. 
 
5 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Buckley and Councillor 
Senior. 

 
6 Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th March 
2024 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
7 Licensing Committee - Annual Governance Arrangements  

The City Solicitor submitted a report which sought to establish the governance 
arrangements for the Licensing Committee for the 2024/2025 Municipal Year. 
The Principal Legal Officer presented the report providing a brief overview of 
its contents: 

 

 Licensing Committee Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report, 

 Membership of each Licensing Sub-Committee as set out in amended 
Appendix 2 tabled at the meeting, 

 Licensing Sub-Committee Terms of Reference as set out in Appendix 3 of the 
report, 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 8th July 2024 

 The delegation of Licensing functions to the Director of Communities, Housing 
and Environment as contained in Appendix 4. 

 
Members noted that the Committee had 14 seats for 2024/25 and that Sub 
Committee E would only contain two Members, with a proposal that Members 
from Sub Committees A to D attend E on rotation. Comments made about the 
importance of the work of the Licensing Sub Committees were noted, along 
with the need for three Members to attend each Sub Committee meeting to 
ensure business could be transacted. Members concerns over the 
membership being one Member short were noted and it was agreed that the 
matter would be raised at the appropriate level. The Committee also noted the 
offer made by Councillor Holroyd-Case to attend Sub Committee E in addition 
to the Sub Committee he was proposed to be appointed to and it was agreed 
that, should a third Member on rotation not be available, then Councillor 
Holroyd-Case would be called upon. 
 
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the terms of reference of the Licensing Committee as shown at 
Appendix 1. 

b) To appoint the memberships of the five Licensing Sub-Committees for the 
2024/25 Municipal Year as follows: 

A Councillors: A Ali, K Haigh and E Carlisle 
B Councillors: N Buckley, L Martin and S Holroyd-Case 
C Councillors: R Downes, S Hamilton and L Farley 
D Councillors: J Gibson, J Bowden and D Seary 
E Councillors: T Hinchcliffe, J Senior and one Member in rotation from Sub  
  Committees A to D 

 
c) That approval be given to the terms of reference for the Licensing Sub- 

Committees as set out in Appendix 3 of the report. 
 

d) That approval be given to the delegation of specified Licensing functions to 
officers in accordance with the Officer Delegation Scheme (Council (Non-
Executive) Functions) of the Director of Communities, Housing and 
Environment as shown in Appendix 4 of the report. 

 
8 Licensing Committee - Licensing Procedure Rules, the Code of Practice 
 for Determining Licensing Matters and Prescribed Licensing Training  

The City Solicitor submitted a report seeking approval of draft procedure rules 
relating to meetings and hearings of the Licensing Committee and it’s Sub 
Committees which apply to proceedings under both the Licensing Act 2003 
and the Gambling Act 2005 and which cross-refer to the relevant regulations 
and sought the approval of Members to the adoption of these to govern 
committee procedure. 

 
The report also requested consideration of the Code of Practice for the 
Determination of Licensing Matters and sought the agreement of the 
Committee to follow the Code. 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday 8th July 2024 

In addition, the Chair noted a proposal to arrange an informal “Clear Hold 
Build” strategy session with West Yorkshire Police, details would be provided 
to Members in due course. 

 
RESOLVED – 

a) That the Licensing Procedure Rules as set out as Appendix 1 of the submitted 
report be approved. 

b) To approve and resolve to follow the contents of the Code of Practice for the 
Determination of Licensing Matters as set out in Appendix 2 of the submitted 
report. 

c) To note the arrangements for the prescribed training programme. 
d) To note that once approved the Code of Practice for the Determination of 

Licensing Matters will be brought to the attention of all Elected Members. 
 
 
9 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 2nd 
July 2024 at 10.00 am. 

 
 
 
 


